

No. 20-1214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED J. EYCHANER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Appellate Court of Illinois*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Sam Spiegelman
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTEPRETATIONS OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE, FROM RATIFICATION UNTIL <i>BERMAN</i> , FATALLY UNDERMINE <i>KELO</i> 'S VIEW OF THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE	4
II. <i>KELO</i> 'S RELIANCE ON <i>BERMAN</i> AND <i>MIDKIFF</i> IS MISPLACED, AND FURTHER WEAKENS ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE	13
III. THIS CASE AFFORDS A PRIME OPPORTUNITY TO LIMIT <i>KELO</i> OR EVEN OVERTURN IT	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	20
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	12, 15
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	10
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930)	12
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	15
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885)	11
<i>Jordan v. Woodward</i> , 40 Me. 317 (1855).....	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	20, 21, 22
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala.</i> <i>Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916)	15
<i>Olcott v. Supervisors</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872)	11
<i>Old Dominion v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	21

<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Fundamental Consts. of Carolina § 44 (1669)	6
Mass. Const. (1780) art. X	6
Vt. Const. (1786) ch. 1, cl. II.	6
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. Cin. L. Rev. 849 (1989)	4
Bernard Bailyn, <i>Faces of Revolution: Personalities and Themes in the Struggle for American Independence</i> (1990)	9
Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Private Property and the Constitution</i> (1977)	16
Bucker F. Melton, Jr., <i>Eminent Domain, Public Use, and the Conundrum of Original Intent</i> , 36 Nat. Resources J. 59 (1996).....	8
Edmund Morgan, <i>The Challenge of the American Revolution</i> (1976).....	9
Gideon Kanner, <i>The Public Use Clause: Constitutional Mandate or Hortatory Fluff</i> , 33 Pepp. L. Rev. 335 (2006).....	14
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (1991).....	4
Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</i> (F. Kelsey transl., 1925) (1625)	7

Ilya Somin, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London and the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (2015)	10, 11, 13, 18
James Madison, “Property,” Nat’l Gazette, Mar. 29, 1792 in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	5
James W. Ely, Jr., “‘Poor Relation’ Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners,” 2004-2005 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 39 (2005)	7
Jeff Benedict, “‘Pink House’ Author Says It’s Time for a New Ending to Eminent Domain Story,” <i>The Day</i> (New London, Conn.), May 25, 2018	2
Jess Bravin, “Justice Stevens on His ‘Most Unpopular Opinion,’” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Nov. 11, 2015 ..	2
John Adams, 6 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	5
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690)	4
<i>Massachusetts Body of Liberties</i> § 8 (1641), reprinted in 5 <i>Sources and Documents of United States Constitutions</i> (William F. Swindler ed., 1975)	8
Note, <i>Constitutional Review of State Eminent Domain Legislation: Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 9 <i>U. Puget Sound L. Rev.</i> 233 (1985).	16
Note, <i>The Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain: An Advance Requiem</i> , 58 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 599 (1949)	15

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Original Understanding of 'Property' in the Constitution</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	5, 8
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Use in a Post-Kelo World</i> , 17 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 151 (2009).....	17
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	13
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1987).....	12
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972)	7
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (repr. 1979) (1765).....	7
William D. Bader, <i>Some Thoughts on Blackstone, Precedent, and Originalism</i> , 19 Vt. L. Rev. 5 (1994).....	7
